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Survey Summary

Mildred Warner and Xue Zhang, September 2020

The Planning for All Ages survey is a joint project of Cornell University and the International City/County
Management Association (ICMA) with funding from US Dept. of Agriculture (NIFA/AFRI, grant #2019-
68006-29674). Cornell Survey Research Institute consolidated the survey responses and the following
organizations helped review and promote the survey: American Planning Association (APA), APA Small Town
and Rural Division, National Association of Area Agencies on Aging, AARP, National Association of Counties,
and National League of Cities, Florida A & M University and Tompkins, NY Age-friendly Center of
Excellence.

The survey was conducted in summer and fall of 2019 with both paper and online response options. Surveys
were mailed to all 3035 counties, all municipalities over 25,000 population and a one in three sample of
municipalities under 25,000, and a one-in-2.5 sample of towns and townships over 2,500 in population for a
total of 8016 local governments. 1312 places responded for a response rate of 16%. Paper responses constituted
67% of respondents and 33% responded on line. Survey results were cleaned and analyzed by Dr. Xue Zhang
and Dr. Mildred Warner at Cornell University.

Table 1 Respondents by population group

Population Universe Sample Sample (%)
Under 2.5K 143 22 15%
2.5-5K 1,533 250 16%
5-10k 1,301 202 16%
10-25K 1,672 234 14%
25-50K 1,588 264 17%
50-100K 908 159 18%
100-250K 545 106 19%
250-500K 174 46 26%
500-1,000K 104 20 19%
Over 1,000K 48 9 19%
Total 8016 1312 16%

Table 2 Respondents by metro status

N Percentage
Metro core 233 18%
Suburb 677 52%
Rural 402 31%
Total 1312 100%

The survey explores the extent to which local governments engage in planning and other activities to meet the
needs of residents across all age groups —especially seniors and families with children. This survey provides
insights into how local governments can promote more livable communities for all residents.

The summary below shows the percentages that provided answers in response to each individual question. Not

all local governments answered each question, so the percentages are not based on all survey respondents. The
number reporting (N) is provided for each question.
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Section 1: Planning and Participation

Q1. Does your community have
a comprehensive plan?
(N=1297)

If yes, does the comprehensive plan address the needs of

Seniors 53%

= Yes = No

Families with children 50%
Schools or school siting

Women

None of the above 34%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%
Percent reporting (N=1047)

Q2. Does your community have If yes, does the economic development plan address the needs of
an economic development plan?

(N=1274) Seniors — 32%

= Yes = No
Youth | 32%

Childcare [N 21%

Women 13%

None of the above 62%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
Percent reporting (N=660)

Q3. Does your community have
a transportation plan? (N=1287)

=Yes =No Seniors — 69%

Children | IR 51%

If yes, does the transportation plan address the needs of

Women [ 26%

None of the above — 29%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
Percent reporting (N=1287)
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Q4. Does your community )
have an emergency or disaster If yes, does the emergency plan or disaster plan address the needs of

plan? (N=1235)

= Yes = No Seniors — 57%
Children | 7%
Women [N 30%

None of the above — 43%

0% 20% 40% 60%
Percent reporting (N=1128)

Q5. What percent of your community contains the following?

® More than half of the community (51-75%) contains the following
= Most of the community contains (>75%) the following

Neighborhood schools (N=1235)

Sidewalk system connecting residences and services
(N=1245)

Park or playground within ¥2-mile of every resident
(N=1243)

Public gathering spaces (e.g., coffee shop/cafe, retail hub)
(N=1248)

A mix of retail, services, and housing (N=1251)

“Complete streets” (i.e., designed for all modes of transit —
walking, biking, etc. — not only cars) (N=1239)

Bike lanes (N=1232)

|

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
Percent reporting
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Q6. Does your community have zoning, subdivision regulations, or building codes? (N=1237)

mYes =No

If yes, in what percent of your community do those regulations do the following?

® Regulations cover 50-75% of community m Regulations cover > 75% of community

Allow family-sized housing (with 2 or more bedrooms)
(N=1168)
Promote parks or recreation facilities in all neighborhoods
(N=1166)

Mandate sidewalk system (N=1175)

Require street connections between adjacent developments
(N=1160)

Allow child care centers (N=1168)

Allow child care business in residential units by right (N=1147)
Contain pedestrian-friendly design guidelines (N=1168)

Allow multi-family housing (N=1160)

Allow accessory dwelling units (N=1155)

Require “complete streets” (N=1161)

Promote affordable housing (N=1149)

Allow mixed-use (e.g., retail and services in residential areas)
(N=1176)
Mandate universal design for new housing construction
(N=1149)
Provide density bonuses (e.g., for affordable housing, open
space, transit) (N=1164)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
Percent reporting
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Q7. My community has the following: = Adequate supply

Family-sized housing (2+ bedrooms) (N=1254) — 68%

Rental housing (N=1250) (I 53%
Senior housing (N=1247) |IEEE 43%
Affordable, quality child care (N=1237) [N 42%
Subsidized housing (N=1228) [N 38%
Intergenerational housing (N=1213) [N 34%

Affordable housing (N=1248) — 34%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
Percent reporting

Q8. How engaged are the following groups in planning for their needs?

®m Somewhat engaged = Very engaged
100%

80%
60%
40%
20%

0%

Seniors (N=1243) Families with young Youth (N=1248)
children (N=1246)

Q9. Which are the best ways to assess the needs of the following groups?

Large public ~ Small focus Advisory Social networking (e.g.,

Surveys meetings groups groups Facebook, texting)
Seniors (N=1237) 48% 42% 62% 46% 19%
Families with young
children (N=1233) 48% 26% 46% 33% 73%
Youth (N=1229) 25% 11% 40% 28% 80%
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Q10. Do you provide foreign language translation for public meetings and documents? (N=1222)

= Yes

= No
Q11. What motivates you to engage in planning for seniors and families Seniors Families with
with children? children
Availability of government funding for services or program (N=817) 96% 83%
Pressure from local elected leader (N=607) 90% 82%
Interest of staff or prioritization by staff (N=742) 90% 90%
Pressure from business/nonprofit leader (N=428) 82% 87%
Political engagement of seniors (families with children (N=640) 94% 73%
Desire to attract or retain seniors (children) in the community (N=804) 88% 85%
]()I\Tigg;g)tmn as an “Age Friendly” or “Livable Community for all Ages 94% 83%

Q12. What motivates your own professional interest in multigenerational planning? (N=1162)

Community need _ 85%

Fiscal efficiency (GGG 43%
Experience in my own family [N 43%
To build inter-generational equity |GG 40%

Examples from neighboring communities |GGG 36%

Literature on best practices or emerging trends — 36%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Percent reporting
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Section 2: Services

Q13. Which of the following facilities, services or programs are available in your community? (N=1232)

Home-delivered meals or groceries for seniors 81%
After-school programs 77%
Senior center 77%
Summer camps 71%
Community center shared by all ages 59%
Publicly supported preschool 50%
Adult day care 47%
Home visiting for seniors 46%
Youth employment programs 43%
Family literacy/parenting programs 42%
Youth center 40%
Home modification services for seniors 39%
Elder abuse/neglect identification/detection 38%
Inter-generational programs for seniors and youth 37%
Age-friendly business for seniors 25%
Senior workforce development program 21%
Business assistance, loans and grants to support child care 18%

Home visiting for families with children 17%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%  100%
Percent reporting
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Q14. Which of the following mobility-related services and facilities are available in your community? (N=1187)

Street furniture/places to sit and rest _ 66%

Public transit | 63%
Demand-response transit (aka “dial-a-ride”) |GGG 62%
Public restrooms in commercial districts and parks [N 61%
Ride sharing (e.g., Uber/Lyft) | 57%
Enhanced crosswalks [N 45%
Walk-to-school programs [N 34%
Volunteer driver program | 23%
Public funding for community groups to use vans [N 22%
Larger lettering on street/traffic signs [N 19%
Bike share | 15%
School buses used to transport seniors | 12%

Taxi vouchers for seniors | 11%

E-scooters F 4%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
Percent reporting
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Q15. Getting beyond silos: are any of the following engaged in cross-agency partnerships to serve children

or seniors? (N=1128)

Libraries 73%
School district 66%
Parks and recreation department 65%
Police department 55%
Public health department 52%
Area Agency on Aging 50%
Hospital or health care providers 45%
Fire department 45%
Housing agency 41%
Planning department 39%
Economic development agency/Chamber of Commerce 35%
Community college 29%
Transportation or highway department 25%
Child care resource and referral agency 19%
20% 40% 60% 80%
Percent reporting

Q16. Please answer the following questions about schools in your community. Yes No

Does local government have any tax or budget control over schools? (N=1236) 17% 83%

Does local government participate in school district educational facility planning? (N=1224) 35% 65%

Do school_s and local government share any facilities (e.g., playing fields, gyms, computer 57%  43%

labs)? (N=1236)

Does local government have any joint use (or similar) agreements or with schools? (N=1216) 56% 44%
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Q17. Which of the following services are offered in your community’s public schools? (N=899)

Child nutrition for evenings/weekends or summer 61%
Child care services
Recreation programs for all ages

Adult education services

Nutrition programs/meals for seniors

Health care services for all ages 16%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
Percent reporting

Q18. What are the most trusted institutions that seniors and families with

children use for information about services? (Check all that apply.) Seniors Faml!les with
children

(N=1170)

Schools (N=1062) 14% 100%
Religious institutions (N=1001) 97% 69%
Health care providers (N=879) 96% 74%
Employers (N=533) 50% 93%
Community nonprofits or foundations (N=806) 93% 83%
Police (N=759) 95% 86%
Fire department (N=683) 96% 87%
City/county information and referral services (N=841) 95% 85%
Local retail providers (e.g., banks, grocery stores) (N=368) 88% 81%

Q19. Does your local government work with the following institutions to deliver information and services?
(N=1136)

Police department 82%
Schools 77%
Fire department 76%
Community nonprofits or foundations 74%
Local shops and businesses 46%
Religious institutions 44%
Employers 41%
Health care providers 37%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

Percent reporting
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Q20. What are the barriers to joint programming for different ages? (N=1112)

Lack of funding 81%

Segregated funding streams 49%

Lack of information 44%
Liability 37%
Lack of common data systems 30%

Turf issues 26%

Customer preference for age-segregated services 21%

Concerns about safety 19%

Regulations to protect children 15%

Regulations to protect frail elders 10%

Elected official opposition 9%

Department head or staff opposition 6%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Percent reporting

Q21. Do you face opposition to joint programming for seniors and children? (Check all that apply.)

-~ %
(N=1095)
From seniors toward children 10%
From families with children toward seniors 3%
No opposition 88%

Q22. Is it easier to raise local funds (e.g., bonds, taxes) if facilities are for: (N=1089)
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Q23. Does planning for all ages lead to more business and developer investment in services or facilities for the
following groups? (N=1086)

Makes no difference 72%
Families with young children
Seniors

Youth

0% 20% 40% . 60% 80%
Percent reporting

Q24. Does your local government support or facilitate informal networks of residents to provide the following?
(N=1043)

Recreation programs 75%
Neighborhood watch

Social activities (e.g., block parties)
Neighborhood beautification
Community gardens

Mentoring children

Checking in on your neighbors
Child care/nursery school

Yard maintenance/snow shoveling for elders

Referrals (e.g., plumber, doctor)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
Percent reporting

25. Does your local government support any of the following civic engagement activities for
seniors or with children? (Check all that apply.) Yes No

Volunteer opportunities for older adults (e.g. arts, culture, human services). (N=1056) 71% 28%
Volunteer opportunities for families with children (e.g. arts, culture, human services) 64%  36%
(N=1013)

Programs that support older adults’ participation in local educational opportunities (e.g.

0, 0,
discounts, transportation (N=964) 48%  51%
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Section 3: Value and Attitudes

Q26. Please indicate the degree to which you agree with the following statements.

m Agree m Strongly Agree

Seniors are a resource for the community. (N=1221)

When communities provide services for seniors and children, all
community members benefit. (N=1219)

Children are a resource for the community. (N=1218)

Families with children represent a valuable consumer
population. (N=1224)

The community has a responsibility to care for children and
youth. (N=1220)

The community has a responsibility to care for seniors.
(N=1219)

Seniors represent a valuable consumer population. (N=1222)

Communities that keep people for their entire lifespan are more
vibrant. (N=1220)

The needs of families with young children are similar to the
needs of the elderly with regards to the physical environment.
(N=1223)

Seniors generate sufficient tax revenue to cover the cost of
services they demand. (N=1221)

i

Families with children generate sufficient tax revenue to cover
the cost of services they demand. (N=1222)

S
C\‘I
X

50% 100%
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Q27. Please indicate the extent to which you agree the following statements are true of your community?

m Agree = Strongly Agree

Residents feel safe and secure in streets and parks. (N=1226)

Crimes rates are low in my community. (N=1220)

Il

Public schools are of high quality in my community. (N=1225)

My community has health care services that meet a range of
needs. (N=1223)

Families with children can find the range of services they need
within my community. (N=1226)

Seniors can find the range of services they need within my
community. (N=1227)

My community has an adequate supply of health care providers.
(N=1226)

Ethnic or cultural diversity has led to new approaches to
planning or programming for all ages. (N=1215)

Participation of families with children has led to a common
vision regarding planning for all ages. (N=1220)

My community is not divided by race, class, or old-
timer/newcomer divisions. (N=1227)

Senior participation has led to a common vision regarding
planning for all ages. (N=1219)

i

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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